
Brody
User manual

Read the following instructions carefully before use.

Lire attentivement les instructions suivantes avant utilisation.

IMPORTANT FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

IMPORTANT ! À CONSERVER POUR TOUTE 
RÉFÉRENCE ULTÉRIEURE.

EN 12790-1:2023
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WARNINGS
•	 Important! Read carefully and keep for future reference. 
•	 Your child’s safety may be affected if you do not folllow these instructions.
•	 Use only spare parts delivered by the manufacturer for replacing parts or 

repairs.
•	 Damage caused by overloading or incorrect folding are not covered by the 

warranty.
•	 Prolonged exposure to sunshine may cause changes in the colour of 

materials and fabrics.
•	 Do not expose this product to extreme temperatures. Extreme sunshine or 

temperatures may cause colour changes or bent parts.
•	 Never leave the child unattended.
•	 Stop using the product when the child starts trying to sit up.
•	 Never use this product on an elevated surface (e.g. a table).
•	 Always use the restraint system.
•	 Never use the toy bar to carry the product.
•	 Do not move or lift this product with the baby inside it.
•	 Never let the child sleep in this product. This product does not replace a cot 

or a crib. Should the child fall asleep, then it should be placed in a suitable 
cot or crib.

•	 Do not use the product if any components are broken or missing.
•	 Do not use accessories or replacement parts other than those approved by 

the manufacturer.
•	 Adult assembly required.
•	 Do not use the product for more than one child.
•	 The product is not a substitute for a cot or bed. If the child needs sleep, you 

should put them in a suitable bed or cot.
•	 Do not use the product if there are missing or damaged parts.
•	 If parts are missing or broken, please contact the store where you bought 

the product, before using.
•	 The manufacturer revokes all responsibility in case you have used spare 

parts different from the approved type or not recommended by the 
producer.

•	 Keep away from fire.
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•	 Do not tie strings or cords to the product to avoid risk of suffocation.
•	 All settings regarding the power supply – turning on/off, replacing or 

charging of batteries to be done only by adult.
•	 Use only the AC/DC adaptor supplied by the manufacturer.
•	 Transformers used with the product are to be regularly examined for 

damage to the cord, plug, enclosure and other parts, and in the event of 
such damage, they shall not be used.

•	 Do not allow presence of children under 3 years before assembly is 
complete to avoid their access to small or disassembled parts.

•	 Please keep all packaging material away from babies and children, to 
prevent suffocation.

•	 This product contains a coin/button battery. A coin/button battery can 
cause serious internal chemical burns if swallowed.

•	 Dispose of used batteries immediately. Keep new and used batteries away 
from children. If you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed 
inside any part of the body, seek immediate medical attention. 

•	 Manufactured and tested in compliance with EN 12790-1:2023.
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WAARSCHUWINGEN
•	 Belangrijk! Aandachtig lezen en bewaren voor toekomstig gebruik. 
•	 De veiligheid van uw kind kan in gevaar komen als u deze instructies niet 

opvolgt.
•	 Gebruik alleen reserveonderdelen die door de fabrikant zijn geleverd voor 

het vervangen van onderdelen of reparaties.
•	 Schade veroorzaakt door overbelasting of onjuist opvouwen valt niet onder 

de garantie.
•	 Langdurige blootstelling aan zonlicht kan leiden tot kleurveranderingen van 

materialen en stoffen.
•	 Stel dit product niet bloot aan extreme temperaturen. Extreme zonnestraling 

of temperaturen kunnen kleurveranderingen of verbogen onderdelen 
veroorzaken.

•	 Laat het kind nooit zonder toezicht achter.
•	 Stop met het gebruik van het product wanneer het kind probeert rechtop te 

zitten.
•	 Gebruik dit product nooit op een verhoogd oppervlak (bijvoorbeeld een 

tafel).
•	 Gebruik altijd het bevestigingssysteem.
•	 Gebruik nooit de speelgoedstang om het product te dragen.
•	 Dit product niet verplaatsen of optillen met de baby erin.
•	 Laat het kind nooit in dit product slapen. Dit product vervangt geen wieg of 

ledikant. Als het kind in slaap valt, moet het in een geschikt wiegje worden 
gelegd.

•	 Gebruik het product niet als er onderdelen kapot zijn of ontbreken.
•	 Gebruik geen andere accessoires of vervangingsonderdelen dan die zijn 

goedgekeurd door de fabrikant.
•	 Montage door volwassenen vereist.
•	 Gebruik het product niet voor meer dan één kind.
•	 Het product is geen vervanging voor een wieg of bed. Als het kind slaap 

nodig heeft, moet u het in een geschikt bed of bedje leggen.
•	 Gebruik het product niet als er onderdelen ontbreken of beschadigd zijn.
•	 Als er onderdelen ontbreken of kapot zijn, neem dan voor gebruik contact 

op met de winkel waar je het product hebt gekocht.
•	 De fabrikant wijst alle verantwoordelijkheid af als u onderdelen hebt 

gebruikt die niet van het goedgekeurde type zijn of die niet door de 
producent worden aanbevolen.

•	 Uit de buurt van vuur houden.
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•	 Maak geen touwtjes of koorden vast aan het product om verstikkingsgevaar 
te voorkomen.

•	 Alle instellingen met betrekking tot de stroomvoorziening - in-/
uitschakelen, vervangen of opladen van batterijen - mogen alleen door een 
volwassene worden uitgevoerd.

•	 Gebruik alleen de AC/DC-adapter die door de fabrikant wordt geleverd.
•	 Transformatoren die met het product worden gebruikt, moeten regelmatig 

worden gecontroleerd op schade aan het snoer, de stekker, de behuizing 
en andere onderdelen en mogen bij dergelijke schade niet worden gebruikt.

•	 Kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar mogen niet aanwezig zijn voordat 
de assemblage voltooid is, om te voorkomen dat ze bij kleine 
of gedemonteerde onderdelen kunnen komen.Houd al het 
verpakkingsmateriaal uit de buurt van baby’s en kinderen, om verstikking te 
voorkomen.

•	 Dit product bevat een knoopcelbatterij. Een munt-/knopbatterij kan 
ernstige inwendige chemische brandwonden veroorzaken als ze wordt 
ingeslikt.

•	 Gooi gebruikte batterijen onmiddellijk weg. Houd nieuwe en gebruikte 
batterijen uit de buurt van kinderen. Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts als u 
denkt dat batterijen zijn ingeslikt of in een lichaamsdeel zijn geplaatst. 

•	 Vervaardigd en getest in overeenstemming met EN 12790-1:2023.



7

WARNUNGEN
•	 Wichtig! Sorgfältig lesen und für spätere Verwendung aufbewahren. 
•	 Die Sicherheit Ihres Kindes kann beeinträchtigt werden, wenn Sie diese 

Anweisungen nicht befolgen.
•	 Verwenden Sie für den Austausch von Teilen oder für Reparaturen nur die 

vom Hersteller gelieferten Ersatzteile.
•	 Schäden, die durch Überlastung oder falsches Falten verursacht werden, 

sind nicht durch die Garantie abgedeckt.
•	 Längere Sonneneinstrahlung kann zu Farbveränderungen bei Materialien 

und Stoffen führen.
•	 Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen extremen Temperaturen aus. Extreme 

Sonneneinstrahlung oder Temperaturen können zu Farbveränderungen 
oder verbogenen Teilen führen.

•	 Lassen Sie das Kind niemals unbeaufsichtigt.
•	 Hören Sie auf, das Produkt zu benutzen, wenn das Kind versucht, sich 

aufzusetzen.
•	 Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt niemals auf einer erhöhten Fläche (z. B. 

einem Tisch).
•	 Verwenden Sie immer das Rückhaltesystem.
•	 Verwenden Sie niemals die Spielzeugstange, um das Produkt zu tragen.
•	 Bewegen oder heben Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn sich das Baby darin 

befindet.
•	 Lassen Sie das Kind niemals in diesem Produkt schlafen. Dieses Produkt 

ersetzt kein Kinderbett oder eine Krippe. Sollte das Kind einschlafen, muss 
es in ein geeignetes Bettchen oder eine Krippe gelegt werden.

•	 Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn irgendwelche Teile defekt sind oder 
fehlen.

•	 Verwenden Sie keine Zubehör- oder Ersatzteile, die nicht vom Hersteller 
zugelassen sind.

•	 Montage durch einen Erwachsenen erforderlich.
•	 Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht für mehr als ein Kind.
•	 Das Produkt ist kein Ersatz für ein Kinderbett oder ein Bett. Wenn das Kind 

schlafen muss, sollten Sie es in ein geeignetes Bett oder Kinderbett legen.
•	 Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Teile fehlen oder beschädigt sind.
•	 Wenn Teile fehlen oder kaputt sind, wenden Sie sich bitte an das Geschäft, 

in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben, bevor Sie es verwenden.
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•	 Der Hersteller lehnt jede Verantwortung ab, wenn Sie andere als die 
zugelassenen oder vom Hersteller nicht empfohlenen Ersatzteile verwendet 
haben.

•	 Von Feuer fernhalten.
•	 Binden Sie keine Schnüre oder Kordeln an das Produkt, um 

Erstickungsgefahr zu vermeiden.
•	 Alle Einstellungen in Bezug auf die Stromversorgung - Ein- und Ausschalten, 

Ersetzen oder Aufladen der Batterien - dürfen nur von einem Erwachsenen 
vorgenommen werden.

•	 Verwenden Sie nur den vom Hersteller mitgelieferten AC/DC-Adapter.
•	 Transformatoren, die mit dem Produkt verwendet werden, sind regelmäßig 

auf Schäden an Kabel, Stecker, Gehäuse und anderen Teilen zu überprüfen; 
sind solche Schäden vorhanden, dürfen sie nicht verwendet werden.

•	 Lassen Sie Kinder unter 3 Jahren nicht in das Gerät, bevor der 
Zusammenbau abgeschlossen ist, um zu verhindern, dass sie Zugang 
zu kleinen oder demontierten Teilen haben.Halten Sie das gesamte 
Verpackungsmaterial von Babys und Kindern fern, um Erstickungsgefahr zu 
vermeiden.

•	 Dieses Produkt enthält eine Knopfzellenbatterie. Eine Knopfzellenbatterie 
kann beim Verschlucken schwere Verätzungen verursachen.

•	 Entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien sofort. Halten Sie neue und gebrauchte 
Batterien von Kindern fern. Wenn Sie glauben, dass Batterien verschluckt 
wurden oder sich in irgendeinem Körperteil befinden, suchen Sie sofort 
einen Arzt auf. 

•	 Hergestellt und geprüft gemäß EN 12790-1:2023.
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AVERTISSEMENTS
•	 Important ! Lisez attentivement et conservez ces instructions pour toute 

référence ultérieure. 
•	 La sécurité de votre enfant peut être compromise si vous ne suivez pas ces 

instructions.
•	 N’utilisez que des pièces de rechange livrées par le fabricant pour 

remplacer des pièces ou effectuer des réparations.
•	 Les dommages causés par une surcharge ou un mauvais pliage ne sont pas 

couverts par la garantie.
•	 Une exposition prolongée au soleil peut entraîner une modification de la 

couleur des matériaux et des tissus.
•	 Ne pas exposer ce produit à des températures extrêmes. Un ensoleillement 

ou des températures extrêmes peuvent entraîner des changements de 
couleur ou des déformations des pièces.

•	 Ne laissez jamais l’enfant sans surveillance.
•	 Cessez d’utiliser le produit lorsque l’enfant commence à essayer de 

s’asseoir.
•	 N’utilisez jamais ce produit sur une surface surélevée (par exemple une 

table).
•	 Utilisez toujours le système de retenue.
•	 N’utilisez jamais la barre de jouets pour transporter le produit.
•	 Ne déplacez pas et ne soulevez pas le produit lorsque l’enfant se trouve à 

l’intérieur.
•	 Ne laissez jamais l’enfant dormir dans ce produit. Ce produit ne remplace 

pas un lit d’enfant ou un berceau. Si l’enfant s’endort, il doit être placé dans 
un lit d’enfant ou un berceau approprié.

•	 N’utilisez pas le produit si l’un de ses composants est cassé ou manquant.
•	 N’utilisez pas d’accessoires ou de pièces de rechange autres que ceux 

approuvés par le fabricant.
•	 Un assemblage par un adulte est nécessaire.
•	 Ne pas utiliser le produit pour plus d’un enfant.
•	 Le produit ne remplace pas un lit d’enfant ou un lit de repos. Si l’enfant 

a besoin de dormir, vous devez l’installer dans un lit ou un berceau 
approprié.

•	 N’utilisez pas le produit s’il manque des pièces ou si elles sont 
endommagées.

•	 Si des pièces sont manquantes ou cassées, veuillez contacter le magasin où 
vous avez acheté le produit avant de l’utiliser.
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•	 Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas d’utilisation de pièces de 
rechange différentes du type approuvé ou non recommandées par le 
fabricant.

•	 Tenir à l’écart du feu.
•	 Ne pas attacher de cordes ou de cordons au produit pour éviter tout risque 

d’étouffement.
•	 Tous les réglages concernant l’alimentation électrique - mise sous tension/

hors tension, remplacement ou chargement des piles - ne doivent être 
effectués que par un adulte.

•	 Utiliser uniquement l’adaptateur CA/CC fourni par le fabricant.
•	 Les transformateurs utilisés avec le produit doivent être régulièrement 

examinés pour vérifier que le cordon, la fiche, le boîtier et les autres parties 
ne sont pas endommagés et, si c’est le cas, ils ne doivent pas être utilisés.

•	 Les enfants de moins de 3 ans ne doivent pas être présents avant la fin de 
l’assemblage afin d’éviter qu’ils n’aient accès aux petites pièces ou aux 
pièces démontées.

•	 Ce produit contient une pile bouton. Une pile bouton peut provoquer de 
graves brûlures chimiques internes en cas d’ingestion.

•	 Jetez immédiatement les piles usagées. Conservez les piles neuves et 
usagées hors de portée des enfants. Si vous pensez que des piles ont 
été avalées ou placées à l’intérieur d’une partie du corps, consultez 
immédiatement un médecin. 

•	 Fabriqué et testé conformément à la norme EN 12790-1:2023.
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COMPONENTS

1. Main frame
2. Front base
3. Rear base

4. Seat support bar
5. Seat fabric with frame
6. Toy bar

7. Seat pad
8. Remote control
9 EN Adaptor

FEATURES
•	 2 type power supply, adaptor/battery
•	 Built-in timer
•	 Adjustable seat recline
•	 Remote control included
•	 3 swing speeds
•	 Ultra-smooth side-to-side swing
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INSTALLATION

Insert (2) front base and (3) rear base into the (1) main frame and make sure 
they are well fixed.

Place the (4) seat support bar onto the (1) main frame, until you hear a “click”, 
it is then assembled. Pay attention to the front and rear direction of the seat, it 
cannot be clicked into place in the wrong direction.

Place the (5) seat fabric with frame onto the (4) seat support bar as below.
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Insert the (6) toy bar directly into the toy bar base plastic. Check if the toy bar is 
correctly fixed, it should be firmly in place.

Place the (7) seat pad onto the seat.
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
How to adjust the seat position: 
Pull up the lever under the seat support bar to release and adjust the seat to 
your desired position. Push down the lever to lock the seat back into place.

Caution!
Do NOT adjust 
position while 
baby is in the 
seat.

How to remove the seat: 
Press the button to release it and the pull up the seat.

Warning: Do not remove the seat unit while it is occupied.

Control Panel Guide:
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Restrain system (Safety Hardness): 
1. Place the baby in the baby swing and fasten the seat belt.
2. Adjust the seat belt as needed, make sure it is snug and secure.
3. To unfasten the belt, press the two side of the buckle.

Caution! 
Periodically check to ensure that 
the seat belt is securely attached 
to the smart motion rocker frame 
and is securely fastened. The 
belts should not be worn or torn, 
and plastic buckles and fasteners
must be free from damage and 
secure.

How to use battery/adapter: 
Battery: 4 units C Alkaline Battery (Battery are not provided in the package). 
Adapter: Please use the adapter that come with this product. 

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.
- Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the product. 
- Do not short-circuit the battery terminals. 
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Important! Warnings and guidelines for use of batteries: 

•	 Always secure the battery compartment cover after place or replace 
batteries. 

•	 Do NOT let children have access to the batteries and play with them.
•	 Insert batteries only of the designated type and voltage.
•	 Do NOT mix old and new batteries.
•	 Do NOT mix alkaline, standards carbon-zinc, and rechargeable nickel-

cadmium batteries.
•	 Follow the designated polarity in the battery compartment.
•	 Remove the damaged or worn out batteries.
•	 Remove the batteries when you are not using the product/before storage.
•	 Do NOT throw the batteries in open fire. Do not take the batteries to pieces. 

 
Caution! Waste from exhausted or unusable batteries must be disposed of 
separately. Do not dispose of batteries with your household waste. Throw 
out the batteries at the designated place.

Battery Installation Instructions: 
Loosen the screws as shown in the figure and open the battery box cover.
Install 4 cells of C batteries according to the spring contact with the negative 
pole (please pay attention to placing the batteries correctly). Replace the 
battery box cover and lock the screws. 
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Battery Removal Instructions: 
Loosen the screws as shown in the figure (please note that the screw cannot be 
removed from the cover) and open the battery box cover. Take out the batteries, 
and lock the screw on the battery box cover. 

REMOTE CONTROL
Caution! To be managed only by adult. 
 
Caution! Romote control is not a toy. 
 
Attention! 
In order to control the baby swing with 
the remote control, you must point the 
remote control to the control panel. 
 
Important: 
Pull out the PVC stopper to active the 
battery before use.

Power: Press this button to power on.

Swing Speed: Press this button when power is on, 3 swing speeds to select.

Music: Press to play/pause the music. 8 melodies to select.

Next Melody: Press to choose melody.

Volume + - : Press to adjust music volume.

The swing will power off when there is no operation on product after 30 minutes.
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CLEANING & MAINTENANCE
Seat cleaning: The fabrics on the seat cannot be removed for cleaning. If you 
need to clean them, use a damp cloth and mild detergent, and dry thoroughly. 
Do not wash directly with water. This product is not waterproof, wipe frames 
with a damp cloth and dry. 
 
To prolong the life of your nursery product, keep it clean and do not leave in the 
direct sunlight for extended periods of time.
Do not use abrasive cleaners. Do not soak in water.
Always store your product in a clean dry place. 
Do not leave in the boot of car. 
Avoid exposure to salt water, as this may encourage the formation of rust. If 
product is used in this environment completely clean your product afterward to 
remove sand and salt from mechanisms. 
Should parts become stiff, squeak or difficult to operate ensure dirt is not the 
cause. 
When storing product, never stack other items on top of it, this may damage the 
product.
Do not dry clean or use bleach.
In some climates the parts may be affected by mould and mildew. To help pre-
vent this occuring, do not fold or store the product if it is damp or wet. Always 
store the product in a well ventilated area. 
Always check parts regularly for tightness of screws, nuts and other fasteners, 
tighten if required. To maintain the safety of your nursery product, seek prompt 
repairs for bent, torn worn or broken parts. 
Use only parts and accessories approved by the supplier.
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Stoel reinigen: De stoffen op de zitting kunnen niet worden verwijderd om 
schoon te maken. Als je ze moet schoonmaken, gebruik dan een vochtige doek 
en een mild schoonmaakmiddel en droog ze grondig. Niet direct met water 
wassen. Dit product is niet waterdicht, veeg de frames af met een vochtige doek 
en droog ze af.

Om de levensduur van je kinderkamerproduct te verlengen, moet je het schoon 
houden en niet voor langere tijd in direct zonlicht laten staan.Gebruik geen 
schurende schoonmaakmiddelen. Bewaar je product altijd op een schone, 
droge plaats.
Niet in de kofferbak van de auto laten liggen.
Vermijd blootstelling aan zout water, omdat dit de vorming van roest kan 
bevorderen. Als het product in deze omgeving wordt gebruikt, maak het dan na 
gebruik volledig schoon om zand en zout uit de mechanismen te verwijderen. 
Als onderdelen stijf worden, piepen of moeilijk werken, controleer dan of vuil 
niet de oorzaak is.
Als u het product opbergt, stapel er dan nooit andere items op, dit kan het prod-
uct beschadigen.Niet chemisch reinigen of bleekmiddel gebruiken.In sommige 
klimaten kunnen de onderdelen aangetast worden door schimmel en meeldauw. 
Om dit te voorkomen mag u het product niet opvouwen of opbergen als het 
vochtig of nat is. Bewaar het product altijd in een goed geventileerde ruimte.
Controleer altijd regelmatig of de schroeven, moeren en andere bevestig-
ingsmiddelen goed vastzitten en draai ze indien nodig vast. Laat verbogen, 
gescheurde, versleten of kapotte onderdelen onmiddellijk repareren om de 
veiligheid van uw boomkwekerijproduct te waarborgen.
Gebruik alleen onderdelen en accessoires die door de leverancier zijn 
goedgekeurd.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
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Reinigung des Sitzes: Die Stoffe auf dem Sitz können zur Reinigung nicht 
entfernt werden. Wenn Sie sie reinigen müssen, verwenden Sie ein feuchtes 
Tuch und ein mildes Reinigungsmittel, und trocknen Sie sie gründlich ab. Nicht 
direkt mit Wasser waschen. Dieses Produkt ist nicht wasserdicht, wischen Sie den 
Rahmen mit einem feuchten Tuch ab und trocknen Sie ihn.

Um die Lebensdauer Ihres Produkts zu verlängern, halten Sie es sauber und 
lassen Sie es nicht für längere Zeit im direkten Sonnenlicht liegen. Bewahren Sie 
Ihr Produkt immer an einem sauberen und trockenen Ort auf.
Lassen Sie es nicht im Kofferraum Ihres Autos liegen.
Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Salzwasser, da dies die Bildung von Rost fördern 
kann. Wenn das Produkt in einer solchen Umgebung verwendet wird, reinigen 
Sie es anschließend vollständig, um Sand und Salz von den Mechanismen zu 
entfernen. Sollten Teile schwergängig werden, quietschen oder schwer zu bedi-
enen sein, stellen Sie sicher, dass Schmutz nicht die Ursache ist.
Wenn Sie das Produkt lagern, stapeln Sie niemals andere Gegenstände darauf, 
da dies das Produkt beschädigen kann. Um dies zu vermeiden, falten oder la-
gern Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es feucht oder nass ist. Lagern Sie das Produkt 
immer in einem gut belüfteten Bereich.
Prüfen Sie die Teile regelmäßig auf festen Sitz der Schrauben, Muttern und 
anderen Befestigungselemente und ziehen Sie sie bei Bedarf nach. Lassen Sie 
verbogene, verschlissene oder gebrochene Teile umgehend reparieren, um die 
Sicherheit Ihres Gärtnereiprodukts zu gewährleisten.
Verwenden Sie nur vom Lieferanten zugelassene Teile und Zubehör.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE
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Nettoyage du siège : Les tissus du siège ne peuvent pas être enlevés pour être 
nettoyés. Si vous devez les nettoyer, utilisez un chiffon humide et un détergent 
doux, puis séchez soigneusement. Ne pas laver directement à l’eau. Ce produit 
n’est pas imperméable, essuyez les cadres avec un chiffon humide et séchez.

Pour prolonger la durée de vie de votre produit de puériculture, gardez-le 
propre et ne le laissez pas à la lumière directe du soleil pendant de longues 
périodes. Ne pas tremper dans l’eau. Toujours ranger votre produit dans un 
endroit propre et sec.
Ne le laissez pas dans le coffre de la voiture.
Éviter l’exposition à l’eau salée, car cela peut favoriser la formation de rouille. 
Si le produit est utilisé dans cet environnement, nettoyez-le complètement par 
la suite pour enlever le sable et le sel des mécanismes. Si des pièces deviennent 
rigides, grincent ou sont difficiles à utiliser, assurez-vous que la saleté n’en est 
pas la cause.
Lors du stockage du produit, ne jamais empiler d’autres articles, cela pourrait 
endommager le produit. Ne pas nettoyer à sec ou utiliser de l’eau de Javel. 
Dans certains climats, les pièces peuvent être affectées par la moisissure. Pour 
éviter cela, ne pliez pas et ne stockez pas le produit s’il est humide ou mouillé. 
Stockez toujours le produit dans un endroit bien ventilé.
Vérifiez régulièrement que les vis, les écrous et les autres fixations sont bien 
serrés et resserrez-les si nécessaire. Pour préserver la sécurité de votre produit 
de puériculture, faites réparer rapidement les pièces tordues, déchirées, usées 
ou cassées.
N’utilisez que des pièces et accessoires approuvés par le fournisseur.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
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